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Date: September 14, 2020 
 
To: Finance and Administration Committee 
 Robert DiPrimio, Chair 
 B. J. Atkins 
 Kathy Colley 
 Maria Gutzeit 
 R. J. Kelly 
 Dan Mortensen 
 
From: Eric Campbell 

Chief Financial and Administrative Officer 
 
 
The Finance and Administration Committee is scheduled to meet via teleconference on 
Monday, September 21, 2020 at 6:00 PM; dial-in information is listed below. 
 
 

TELECONFERENCE ONLY 
NO PHYSICAL LOCATION FOR MEETING 

 
TELECONFERENCING NOTICE 

 
Pursuant to the provisions of Executive Order N-29-20 issued by  

Governor Gavin Newsom on March 17, 2020, any Director  
may call into an Agency Committee meeting using the Agency’s 
Call-In Number (1-866-899-4679), Access Code 166-776-901 

or GoToMeeting by clicking on the link https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/166776901 
without otherwise complying with the Brown Act’s teleconferencing requirements.  

 
Pursuant to the above Executive Order, the public may not attend the meeting in person. Any 

member of the public may listen to the meeting or make comments to the Committee using the 
call-in number or GoToMeeting link above. Please see the notice below if you have a disability 

and require an accommodation in order to participate in the meeting.  
 

We request that the public submit any comments in writing if practicable, which can be sent to 
edill@scvwa.org or mailed to Erika Dill, Management Analyst, SCV Water, 27234 Bouquet 

Canyon Road, Santa Clarita, CA 91350. All written comments received before 4:00 PM the day 
of the meeting will be distributed to the Committee members and posted on the SCV Water 
website prior to the meeting. Anything received after 4:00 PM the day of the meeting will be 

posted on the SCV Water website the following day.  
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MEETING AGENDA 
 

ITEM    PAGE 
 
1. Public Comments – Members of the public may comment as to items 

not on the Agenda at this time. Members of the public wishing to 
comment on items covered in this Agenda may do so now or at the 
time each item is considered. Please complete and return a comment 
request form to the Committee Chair. (Comments may, at the 
discretion of the Committee Chair, be limited to three minutes for 
each speaker.) 

 

2.   * Cost of Service Study & Rate Transition Project 
a. Proposition 218 Mailer 
b. Financial Aspects under development 

 
5 

17 

3.   * Recommend Approval of the Retail Debt Threshold Calculation 33 

4.   * Recommend Receiving and Filing of July 2020 Monthly Financial 
Report 

July 2020 Check Registers Link: 
https://yourscvwater.com/financial-information 

35 

5.   * Committee Planning Calendar 57 

6.    General Report on Finance and Administration Activities  

7.    Adjournment  

 
 * Indicates attachments 

 To be distributed 
 

NOTICES: 

 

Any person may make a request for a disability-related modification or accommodation needed 
for that person to be able to participate in the public meeting by telephoning (661) 297-1600, or 

writing to SCV Water at 27234 Bouquet Canyon Road, Santa Clarita, CA 91350. Requests must 

specify the nature of the disability and the type of accommodation requested. A telephone 

number or other contact information should be included so that Agency staff may discuss 
appropriate arrangements. Persons requesting a disability-related accommodation should make 

the request with adequate time before the meeting for the Agency to provide the requested 

accommodation. 

 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.5, non-exempt public records that relate to open 

session agenda items and are distributed to a majority of the Board less than seventy-two (72) 

hours prior to the meeting will be available for public inspection at SCV Water, located at 27234 

Bouquet Canyon Road, Santa Clarita, California 91350, during regular business hours. When 
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practical, these public records will also be made available on the Agency’s Internet Website, 
accessible at http://www.yourscvwater.com.  

 

Posted on September 15, 2020. 
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COMMITTEE MEMORANDUM 
 
 

              
 
SUMMARY 
 
SB 634 allows an increase to the retail debt threshold, in excess of ten million dollars 
($10,000,000) by adjusting the amount annually in proportion to the assessed value of real 
property within the Agency (SB 634, Section 14 (a)(1)). The calculation shown below will be 
performed annually in order to determine the new retail debt threshold. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Every August, the County of Los Angeles and Ventura County Department of Auditor-Controller 
issue reports showing the assessed valuations within the Agency for the current fiscal year. The 
valuation date is the preceding January 1. The base year will be set using the August 2018 
reports, which display the 2018-2019 assessed valuations. The August 2018 reports reflect the 
assessed value on January 1, 2018, when the Agency came into existence. 
 

LA County Property Tax Valuations   
Secured (Locally & Public Utility) Unsecured 

 
 

FY Land Improvements Improvements Total  

2018-2019  $18,897,125,928   $    24,163,035,735   $ 387,903,628   $43,448,065,291  
 

2019-2020  $19,941,387,507   $    25,291,193,921   $ 395,004,162   $45,627,585,590  
 

2020-2021  $20,889,807,665   $    26,697,610,942   $ 399,799,207   $47,987,217,814  
 

      

Ventura County Property Tax Valuations 
 

FY Secured 
 

Unsecured Total 
 

2018-2019  $       28,776,667   $                        -     $     1,274,455   $       30,051,122   

2019-2020  $       34,083,193   $                        -     $     1,253,240   $       35,336,433  
 

2020-2021  $       39,548,695   $                        -     $     1,539,955   $       41,088,650  
 

      

Combined 

FY Secured 
 

Unsecured Total % 
Increase 

2018-2019  $18,925,902,595   $    24,163,035,735   $ 389,178,083   $43,478,116,413  
 

2019-2020  $19,975,470,700   $    25,291,193,921   $ 396,257,402   $45,662,922,023  5.03% 

2020-2021  $20,929,356,360   $    26,697,610,942   $ 401,339,162   $48,028,306,464  10.47% 

 
 

DATE: September 14, 2020 

TO: Finance & Administration Committee 

FROM: Rochelle Patterson 
Director of Finance and Administration 

SUBJECT: Recommend Approval of the Retail Debt Threshold Calculation 
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At the June 16, 2020 Board meeting, the Board approved the capped retail debt ($10 million 
adjusted for change in assessed valuation from 2018 to date). 
 
To determine the revised debt threshold, the calculation will be applied at the time the debt is 
issued. 
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
For the 2020A bond, the retail debt threshold will be increased by 10.47% or $1,047,000.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Finance and Administration Committee consider and approve the retail debt threshold 
calculation. 
 
RP 
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Monthly 

Financial 

Report 
 

 

 

JULY 2020 
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Statements of 

Revenues and Expenses 
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No. Vendor Name Description Amount

PACIFIC HYDROTECH CORPORATION PROGRESS PAYMENT #N4 THRU 6/30/20 - PFAS 

GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PROJECT, Q2 WELL

1,416,362.26

1 1,416,362.26

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES MAY 2020 VARIABLE 959,183.00

2 959,183.00

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FEES 295.00

FACE MASKS 6,747.45

HAND SANITIZER 4,511.58

PFAS S19734CA REIMBURSEMENT 531.86

PFAS S19734CN REIMBURSEMENT 248,585.66

PFAS S19734CS REIMBURSEMENT 886.70

PROGRESS PAYMENT #1Q EVOQUA - PFAS GROUNDWATER 

TREATMENT, N WELLS AND Q2 WELLS PROJECT  

40,517.41

PROGRESS PAYMENT #1Q EVOQUA RETENTION - PFAS 

GROUNDWATER TREATMENT, N WELLS AND Q2 WELLS 

PROJECT   

-2,025.87

PROGRESS PAYMENT #2N&3N EVOQUA - PFAS GROUNDWATER 

TREATMENT, N WELLS AND Q2 WELLS PROJECT   

663,853.65

PROGRESS PAYMENT #3N&3N RETENTION - PFAS 

GROUNDWATER TREATMENT, N WELLS AND Q2 WELLS 

PROJECT   

-33,192.86

VARI DESK/MAT-JD 607.73

3 931,318.31

SANTA CLARITA WATER DIVISION PFAS S19734 REIMBURSEMENT 875,941.48

4 875,941.48

ROSEDALE-RIO BRAVO WATER STORAGE WATER BANKING POWER               JUL-SEP 511,900.00

5 511,900.00

PROGRESS PAYMENT#2                  THRU 6/1/20 - WEST 

RANCH RECYCLED WATER MAIN EXTENSION PHASE 2D

446,980.00

PROGRESS PAYMENT #2 RETENTION TRUST - WEST RANCH 

RECYCLED WATER MAIN EXTENSION PHASE 2D

-22,349.00

6 424,631.00

PROGRESS PAYMENT#3                       THRU 6/25/20 - WEST 

RANCH RECYCLED WATER MAIN EXTENSION PHASE 2D

425,489.06

PROGRESS PAYMENT#3 RETENTION TRUST - WEST RANCH 

RECYCLED WATER MAIN EXTENSION PHASE 2D

-21,274.45

7 404,214.61

PFAS MAY 2020 6,528.00

PERCHLORATE MAY 20 - NWD 60,669.19

PERCHLORATE MAY 20 - SCWD 60,669.19

PERCHLORATE MAY 20 - VWD 60,669.19

PERCHLORATE MAY 20 60,669.22

PERCHLORATE INSURANCE MAY 2020 5,645.23

8 254,850.02

ROSEDALE-RIO BRAVO WATER STORAGE POWER/WHEELING CHARGES 115,094.04

9 115,094.04

WORKERS COMP 4/1-6/30-NWD 16,544.26

WORKERS COMP 4/1-6/30-SCWD 29,406.79

WORKERS COMP 4/1-6/30-VWD 19,433.09

WORKERS COMP 4/1-6/30 48,276.26

SCV Water - Regional Division
 Ten Largest Disbursements 

From: Jul 1, 2020 to Jul 31, 2020

ACWA/JPIA

CEDRO CONSTRUCTION INC.

CEDRO CONSTRUCTION INC.

CEDRO CONSTRUCTION INC.

ROSEDALE-RIO BRAVO WATER STORAGE

SANTA CLARITA WATER DIVISION

SANTA CLARITA WATER DIVISION

CEDRO CONSTRUCTION INC.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

NOSSAMAN LLP

PACIFIC HYDROTECH CORPORATION

SANTA CLARITA WATER DIVISION

ROSEDALE-RIO BRAVO WATER STORAGE

NOSSAMAN LLP
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No. Vendor Name Description Amount

SCV Water - Regional Division
 Ten Largest Disbursements 

From: Jul 1, 2020 to Jul 31, 2020

10 113,660.40

6,007,155.12

7,827,455.92

77%Largest Ten Vendor Payments as Compared to Total

Summary

Summary-All Checks Issued During July 2020

ACWA/JPIA
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SCV Water
Newhall Water Division

Ten Largest Disbursements
 From:  July 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020

No. Vendor Name Check Number Check Date Description Amount
SCV WATER 114562 07/29/2020 DUE TO/FROM - SHARED PAYROLL AND SERVICES 5/20 415,106.48

1 415,106.48
SCV WATER 114494 07/10/2020 PURCHASED WATER 5/20 119,252.84

PURCHASED WATER 5/20 - SAUGUS WELL #1 & 2 15,583.90
FIXED WATER CHARGE 5/20 132,653.94
LAB FEES 5/20 1,085.00

2 268,575.68
EDISON 114554 07/29/2020 A/C #2-40-708-3856 7/20 109,957.60

3 109,957.60
CSI SERVICES, INC. 114530 07/24/2020 DIVE TANK INSPECTIONS 30,115.00

4 30,115.00
EDISON 114534 07/24/2020 A/C #2-40-708-2270 7/20 3,594.50

A/C #2-42-100-2007 7/20 376.62
A/C #2-40-708-3344 7/20 23,811.33
A/C #2-40-708-3344 7/20 953.33

5 28,735.78
PADILLA ELECTRIC BUILDERS INC 114488 07/10/2020 SEWER LIFT STATION PUMP #3 300-1087 22,906.00

6 22,906.00
CHARLES P. CROWLEY COMPANY, INC. 114506 07/16/2020 (2) KASCO POTABLE TANK MIXER 300-1070 19,969.00

7 19,969.00
GRISWOLD INDUSTRIES 114539 07/24/2020 INVENTORY 19,894.66

8 19,894.66
NORTHERN DIGITAL INC 114543 07/24/2020 FABRICATED TANK PLC CONTROL PANELS 14,290.26

9 14,290.26
MICHAEL DEVORE TRUCKING CO. 114516 07/16/2020 (25) TON A-BASE, (25) TON COLD MIX, (50) TON FILL SAND 3,989.65

(49) TON COLD MIX, (50) TON A-BASE (50) TON FILL SAND 7,369.73

10 11,359.38

940,909.84

1,055,463.69

89%

Summary - Largest Ten Checks Paid During July 2020

Summary - All Checks Issued During July 2020

Largest Ten Vendor Payments as Compared to Total

GRISWOLD INDUSTRIES

NORTHERN DIGITAL INC

PADILLA ELECTRIC BUILDERS INC

CHARLES P. CROWLEY COMPANY, INC.

EDISON

MICHAEL DEVORE TRUCKING CO.

SCV WATER

CSI SERVICES, INC.

SCV WATER

EDISON
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# Vendor Name Check 

Number

Check 

Date

Transaction Description Transaction Amount

JUNE FIXED $667,967.89

JUNE SAUGUS $42,500.00

JUNE VARIABLE $543,018.68

1 $1,253,486.57

#10-GOLDMAN/ SOLAR POWER INVOICE-3625164 $38,423.91

#11-GOLDMAN/ SOLAR POWER INVOICE-3625229 $62,132.84

#13-WAXIE INVOICE-79137222 $207.41

#14-WAXIE INVOICE-79234070 $433.41

#2-WAXIE INVOICE-79164796 $91.52

#3-WAXIE INVOICE-79161144 $103.87

#5-LUHDORFF & SCALAMANI-36014 $2,259.37

#6-LUHDORFF & SCALAMANI-36015 $131.25

#7-NOSSAMAN-508608-00012 $58,672.87

#8-RICHARD SLADE-5565 $456.12

#9-GOLDMAN SOLAR POWER INVOICE-3625208 $15,630.73

ARROWBOARD LED HOOD $92.84

JUNE 20 IGOE/MBI $8,479.44

JUNE 20 PAYCHEX INVOICE $802.89

JUNE 20 RETIREE MEDICAL $2,929.52

JUNE 20 PAYROLL $533,673.01

KITCHEN SUPPLIES $180.00

KITCHEN SUPPLIES-PINE STREET $140.56

MISC. TOOLS $322.16

OFFICE SUPPLIES - PINE ST $65.69

OFFICE SUPPLIES $51.44

PARTS VENDING MACHINE $330.40

POSTAGE FOR LETTERS $14.30

FINANCE SOFTWARE UPGRADE $2,070.45

FINANCE SOFTWARE UPGRADE $2,700.00

FINANCE SOFTWARE UPGRADE $5,706.45

CAR WASH UNIT#S3 $12.00

SAFETY MASKS $432.00

FACILITY CAPACITY FEES ($2,392.00)

FACILITY CAPACITY FEES ($19,136.00)

SUMMIT CIRCLE-WELLNESS ROOM $290.18

SUNSCREEN FOR CREWS $290.13

2 $715,598.76

4652 JUNE 20 $51,553.36

7457 JUNE 20 $109,908.09

3 $161,461.45

RETENTION ($7,337.50)

FY19/20 TANK RECOATING AND REPAIRS PRINCESS TANK 1 $73,375.00

FY19/20 TANK RECOATING AND REPAIRS PRINCESS TANK 2 $73,375.00

4 $139,412.50

GOLD SUPPORT 20/21 $24,000.00

NORTH STAR SUPPORT 20/21 $53,986.25

5 $77,986.25

PLACERITA BOOSTER SC-12 $56,995.00

RETENTION ($2,676.50)

6 $54,318.50

CSI SERVICES INC 95067 07/22/2020 UNDERWATER TANK DIVE INSPECTIONS $40,450.00

7 $40,450.00

GOLDEN TRIANGLE YARD $8,580.00

PLACERITA BOOSTER SC-12 $29,575.00

8 $38,155.00

CLEARLAKE DR. $2,105.00

NWD SERVICE AREA $2,470.00

MAINLINE BREAK 6/16/2020 OFF JAKE'S WAY $29,442.00

9 $34,017.00

NOHO CONSTRUCTORS

95030RICK FRANKLIN CONSTRUCTION INC 07/13/2020

07/22/2020

07/16/2020

NOHO CONSTRUCTORS 95076 7/22/2020

CAL SIERRA CONSTRUCTION INC.

N. HARRIS COMPUTER SYSTEMS

SCV WATER
Santa Clarita Water Division

Ten Largest Disbursements

From: July 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020

CSI SERVICES INC

CORELECTRIC INC.

RICK FRANKLIN CONSTRUCTION INC

CORELECTRIC INC. 95017 07/13/2020

SANTA CLARITA VALLEY WATER AGENCY

7/13/2020

N. HARRIS COMPUTER SYSTEMS 95054

CAL SIERRA CONSTRUCTION INC. 95014 07/13/2020

SANTA CLARITA VALLEY WATER AGENCY 95033

SO. CALIFORNIA EDISON CO.

SANTA CLARITA VALLEY WATER AGENCY

SANTA CLARITA VALLEY WATER AGENCY 95107 7/29/2020

SO. CALIFORNIA EDISON CO. 95080
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# Vendor Name Check 

Number

Check 

Date

Transaction Description Transaction Amount

SCV WATER
Santa Clarita Water Division

Ten Largest Disbursements

From: July 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020

7/13/2020SANTA CLARITA VALLEY WATER AGENCY 95033 06/20 ALLOCATION BUILDINGS & GROUNDS $2,349.00

06/20 ALLOCATION FUEL $6,596.00

06/20 ALLOCATION INTERNAL RELATIONS $3.00

06/20 ALLOCATION LEGAL $8,224.00

06/20 ALLOCATION OFFICE EQUIPMENT $1,010.00

06/20 ALLOCATION PUBLIC RELATIONS $535.00

06/20 ALLOCATION RECRUITMENT $6.00

06/20 ALLOCATION SAFETY $3,446.00

06/20 ALLOCATION TECH SERVICES $3,662.00

06/20 ALLOCATION UNIFORMS $824.00

06/20 ALLOCATION VEHICLE MAINTENANCE $3,612.00

06/20 ALLOCATION WATER USE EFFICIENCY $2,586.00

10 $32,853.00

$2,547,739.03

$2,791,221.33

Largest Ten Vendor Payments as Compared to Total Monthly Check Register 91%

95106SANTA CLARITA VALLEY WATER AGENCY 07/29/2020

Summary - All Vendors Paid During the Month

SANTA CLARITA VALLEY WATER AGENCY

Summary - Largest Ten Payments Made During the Month
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No. Vendor Name Check # Check Date Description Total
 SCV WATER 222219 7/9/2020 LAB CHARGES JUNE 2020 1,189.00                   

0620  RECYCLED PURCHASED WATER 38,893.90                 
LAB CHARGES JUNE 2020 3,207.00                   
VARIABLE WATER JUNE 2020 515,542.16               
FIXED WATER JUNE 2020 500,676.97               

1 SCV WATER 1,059,509.03          
SCV WATER 222290 7/29/2020 JUNE 2020 DUE TO FROM VALENCIA 473,371.26                    

REGIONAL 2018A DEBT SERVICE 488,487.50                    
JUNE 2020 ALLOCATIONS 22,402.00                      

2 SCV WATER 984,260.76             
CHARLES P. CROWLEY COMPANY, INC. 222228 7/16/2020 (8) KASCO TANK MIXERS 300-6736 81,533.70                      

3 CHARLES P. CROWLEY COMPANY, INC. 81,533.70               
 KENNEDY/JENKS CONSTRUCTION 222283 7/29/2020 PETERSEN TANK-PW & RW DESIGN SVCS 75,314.00                      
4 KENNEDY/JENKS CONSTRUCTION 75,314.00               

CORE & MAIN LP 222230 7/16/2020  INVENTORY 57,490.75                      
 INVENTORY 2,250.23                        
 INVENTORY 2,613.22                        
 (200)BRASS HEX NUTS,((100)WASHERS INV 262.80                            
 INVENTORY 113.53                            
 MASTER METR, SWIVEL GASKET, COVER 361.06                            
 (200)BRASS HEX NUTS,((100)WASHERS INV 802.63                            
 (2) CF HYDRANT MOTOR STD 1,516.23                        
(1) 6-HOLE CLOW HYDRANT  300-5383 1,657.09                        

5 CORE & MAIN LP 67,067.54               
KENNEDY/JENKS CONSTRUCTION 222238 7/16/2020 PETERSEN TANK-PW & RW DESIGN SVCS 64,142.76                      

6 KENNEDY/JENKS CONSTRUCTION 64,142.76               
RYAN PROCESS, INC. 222242 7/16/2020 TRI CHLOR TABLET - GEN DISNFECT 49,827.54                      

7 RYAN PROCESS, INC. 49,827.54               
CORE & MAIN LP 222209 7/9/2020 (500) WASHERS 109.50                            

FLANGES,4" CLA VAL , 8" CLA VAL 27,473.15                      
5 GAL CALCIUM THIOSULFATE 300-8147 3,865.15                        
5 GAL CALCIUM THIOSULFATE 300-8147 3,865.15                        
5 GAL CALCIUM THIOSULFATE 300-8147 3,865.15                        

8 CORE & MAIN LP 39,178.10               
CORE & MAIN LP 222254 7/23/2020 INVENTORY 25,351.31                      

9 CORE & MAIN LP 25,351.31               
STYLO GROUP 222269 7/23/2020 MISSION VLGAGE TWO 4MG STORAGE TANKS 1,575.00                        

MISSION VLG TR61105 PHASE I INSPECTION SVC 5,437.50                        
MISSION VLG DEMINERALIZATION FACILITY & PIPELINE 831.25                            
MISSION VLG ALL PHASES PLAN REVIEW 3,168.75                        
WESTSIDE COMM RECYCLED WATER MASTER PLAN REVIEW 2,187.50                        
WESTSIDE COMM POTABLE WATER MASTER PLAN REVIEW 3,062.50                        
PETERSEN TANK-PW & RW DESIGN SVCS 4,393.75                        
PETERSEN BOOSTER STATION-PW & RW DESIGN SVCS 481.25                            
MISSION VLG ALL PHASES PLAN REVIEW 2,900.00                        

10 STYLO GROUP 24,037.50               

Summary - Largest Ten Checks Paid During July 2020 2,470,222.24          

Summary - All Checks Issued in July 2020 2,705,110.40          

Largest Ten Vendor Payments as Compared to Total 91%

SCV Water -Valencia Water Division
Ten Largest Check Disbursements
From July 1, 2020 - July 31, 2020
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